FRIDAY

{7} Insent tull pame(s) and
address{es) of
admimsirator(s)

{b} Inscrt dates

You do not e e give any contact anformation an

Rule 247

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

Name of Company

Amos Developments Limited

Company number
02802407

Inthe

High Court Birmingham District Reglﬁt}l

ull raene ol cownt)

Court case number

8586 of 2010

{/We(a) Andrew Stephen McGill and

Mark Jeremy Orton

KPMG LLP, One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway

Birmingham, B4 6GH, United Kingdom

admimustralor(s) ol the above company attach a progress report tor the pertod

frons to

(o) 21 er 2010 (b) 20 June

2011

Sgned / A / /( T T

Jomnt !Mrfﬁ'rstrutor(s)

Dated 13 July 2011

Coutact Dutaila

Vanessa Ting

the box oppostte but it yous do it will hedp Companies KPMG One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway,
House to contzct you it ther 1s a queny on the torm
The contact mtorwmuion that vou give will be visible Birmingham, B4 6GH I 10

to scarchers of the public record

DX709850 Bham 26

DX Numinr

I 13X Exchange

ien vou have campleted and signedd thas form please sund it to the Registrar of Compantes at

T

15/07!2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

D 33050 Chardall




Amos Developments Limited
(in administration)

Progress Report
for the period from 21 December 2010 to 20
June 2011
Pursuant to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 (as amended)

KPMG LLP
13 July 2011




M Amos Developments Limited

(tn adnunistration)
Progress Report for the period from 21 December 2010 to 20 June 201}

KPMG LLP
11 July 201!

Notice: About this report

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Andrew Stephen McGill and Mark
Jeremy Orton, the Joint Administrators of Amos Developments Limited, sclely to
comply with their statutory duty under the Insolvency Act and Rules 1986 to provide
creditors with an update on the progress of the admnstration of the estate, and for no
other purpose

The report 1s not suitable to be rehed upon by any other person, or for any other
purpose, or 1n any other context including any investment decision 1n relation to the
debt of or any financial interest in this company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included n this report are 1illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Act and Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at their own risk
To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Admimstrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hiabihity in respect of this report

Andrew McGill 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants i England and Wales

Mark Orton 1s authornised to act as an nsolvency practitioner by the Insclvency
Practitioners Association

The Joint Admirustrators act as agents for Amos Developments Limited and contract
without personal hability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to
them and, to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any hability to any person m respect of these
Proposals or the conduct of the administration




DA/ Amos Developments Linuted
¥ (tn admin:stration)
Progress Report for the period from 21 December 2010 to 20 June 2011

KPMG LLP
1 July 2011

Contents

1 Glossary

2 Executive summary

3 Statement of Proposals

4 Progress of the administration
5 Expenses for the period

6 Funds available to creditors

7 Other matters

8 Exit from administration

Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

Appendix 2 — Joint Administrators Time Costs and Disbursements for the period 21
December 2010 to 20 June 2011

Appendix 3 — Summary of receipts and payments for the period 21 December 2010 to
20 June 2011

Appendix 4 — Schedule of Expenses for the period 21 December 2010 1o 20 June 2011

10

11

11




=45

1 Glossary

Amos Developments Limited
(1n administration)

Progress Report for the period from 21 December 2010 10 20 June 2011

KPMG LLP
11 July 2011

Amos /the Company Amos Developments Limited in administration

Amos Group / the
Group

Jont Administrators
/ Administrators

Lloyds / the Bank
Sterling
the Act

the Rules

Comprising of Ramshorn Estates Limited and Amos
Commercial Limited

Andrew Stephen McGiil and Mark Jeremy Orton, both
of KPMG LLP, One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway,
Birmingham, B4 6GH

Lloyds Banking Group
Sterhing Property Developments Limited

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended by The
Enterprise Act 2002)

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended by The
Enterprise Act 2002)

The references tn these Proposals to sections, paragraphs or rules are to be the
Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) respectively




A

Amos Developments Linuted
(tn admimistration)
Progress Report for the period from 21 December 2010 1o 20 June 2011

KPMG LLP
i1 July 2011

Executive summary

e  This progress report covers the six month period from 21 December 2010 to
20 June 2011

e The Administrators’ Statement of Proposals were approved on 11 February
2011 and have not been modified (see (3) Statement of Proposals)

+ It was not possible to trade the business in administration as the Company
had ceased to trade prior to the Joint Administrators on 3 December 2010
As the majonity of the Company’s live developments were sull 1n early
stages, significant funding was required to continue to trade the business in
adminmistration, which was unlikely to be forthcoming

o The Company’s main asset s its property portfolio The Joint
Admmistrators have been working with their solicitors on a number of
planming and title 1ssues with these properties in the first six months of the
admimstration, and with Kmght Frank on valuation, marketing and disposal
strategies

¢ It1s currently unclear whether realisations will be sufficient to repay secured
creditors 1n full and the Bank may need to rely upon its cross guarantees
with other Group companies to mitigate any loss As such, 1t is unlikely that
funds will be available for the preferential and unsecured creditors (see
sections 6 2 and 6 3}

¢ The most likely exit route for the administration is to file for the Company’s
dissolution under paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act

e Accompanymg the Joint Admimstrators’ Progress Report 1s all the relevant
statutory and supporting information included by way of appendices This
document 1n 1ts entirety constitutes the Joint Admimistrators’ Progress
Report

Statement of Proposals

The Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated on 11 February 2011

As 1t 1s forecast that there will be no return to creditors, the Administrators
decided not to convene a creditors’ meeting and one was not subsequently
requisitioned As a result the Statement of Proposals as circulated was deemed
approved on 11 February 2011

As stated within the Administrators® Statement of Proposals, the mitial purpose
of the administration was to rescue the Company as a going concern, pursuant to
Paragraph 3(1)(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 However, this was
not possible to achieve due to the Company having ceased to trade prior to the
Joint Administrators’ appomntment

Consequently, the Joint Admimstrators performed their functions within the
Paragraph (3)(1)(b) objective of achieving a better result for the Company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up
(without first being tn administration)




41

42

43

/] Amos Developments Linuted

(in adminstration)
Progress Report for the period from 21 December 2010 to 20 June 2011

KPMG LLF
1 July 2011

This will be achieved through the sale of the Company’s assets, under the
administration order, which protects the Company’s assets from enforcement
proceedings from specific creditors, thereby allowing the Joint Administrators to
maximise realisations for all creditors [t 1s the Joint Admimistrators’ intention to
continue to progress the adruumstration until all asset realisations have been
completed

Progress of the administration

Trading

As stated previously, 1t was not deemed possible to continue to trade the business
as the Company had ceased to trade pnor to the appointment of the
Administrators with all employees being laid off All 73 employees were
subsequently formally made redundant upon the appointment of the Joint
Admnistrators  As the majority of the Company’s current live developments
were still 1n early stages, 1t was also clear that there would be a sigmficant
funding requmrement in order to complete the devetopments which was untikely
to be forthcoming

Sale of business

As the Company ceased 1o trade prior to the Joint Adminstrators’ appointment,
the Joint Administrators do not anticipate any interest in the business as a whole
and have not had such 1n the first six months of the adminstration

The Joint Administrators therefore proposed to realise the Company’s assets on a
precemeal basis The majority of the Company’s assets are freehold property and
are discussed n further detail below

Property
The Company owns a total of seven freehold sites and one leasehold site

All freehold property 1s charged to the Bank, with some bemng subject to
additional secunty from Sterhing and other individual charge-holders

The Joint Administrators have engaged Messrs Kmght Frank LLP to perform a
valuation of each property and identify an appropriate strategy to market and
dispose of each of the properties These disposal strategies have and will
continue to mnvolve significant planning and title investigations We are unable to
disclose our agent’s valuation at present as this may prejudice future
negotiations

Ashbourne Road, Leek

This property 15 a 168 acre site 1in Leek with planning consent for the
construction of 11 new build houses These houses were at various stages of
development on appomntment Work on this site ceased shortly prior to the
Admunistrators” appointment and the Admumistrators have not since
commissioned any further work




Amos Developments Limited
(tn admuristranon)
Progress Report for the period from 21 December 2010 10 20 June 2011

KPMG LLP
11 July 2011

The site 15 being marketed by Knight Frank and the Administrators 1n
comjunction with their sohicitors have continued to seek clanty on a number of
planming and title matters in relation te this site in order that the potential site of
this site can be progressed

We are pleased to confirm that interest has been received 1n this site and an offer
has been made for it in its current condition The details of this offer cannot be
disclosed at present as 1t may prejudice future negotiations

Warsiow

This property 1s a partially completed development of four semi-detached, three
bedroom houses and two, two bedroom apartments These units are complete
from an exiernal perspective, but require internal work to complete As with
Ashbourne, work ceased on this site shortly prior to appomtment and the
Administrators have not yet commissioned any further work The site has been
marketed by Knight Frank on the basis of both 1ts current condition and wn a
completed condition to establish whether it would be beneficial for the
Administrators to complete the work required The Admumstrators have
continued to work 10 conjunction with their solicitors, Gateley LLP, on a number
of planning and titte matters, 1n order to progress an offer has been received for
this site, in 1its current condition The Admunistrators are not able to disclose the
details of the offer at present as it may prejudice future negotiations

137 Park Road, Buxton

This property 1s a four storey, detached property, which has been converted into
four residential units, consisting of two and three bedroom apartments, three of
which remain the property of Amos Developments Limited The property also
comprises a two storey, three bedroom house at the rear of the apartments

The Joint Administrators understood that a transfer of the interest in this site to
Amos Commercial Limited 1n 1ts entirety had commenced prior to appomntment

However, this transaction was not completed and the site remains the property of
Amos Developments Limited

The properties have been valued by Kmght Frank, who 1s undertaking a
marketing programme with a local resident:al estate agent, Jon Mellor Whlst
interest has been received 1n these properties, no formal offers have as yet been
recerved

Bradbourne Ml

This site consists of two converted barns in Bradbourne, Derbyshire, used as
holiday letting accommodation Barn C 15 a four bedroom property with a double
garage providing two additional bedrooms and Barn [} 1s a three storey property
with seven bedrooms

Kmght Frank have provided a valuation for this site, which cannot currently be
disclosed due to potentially prejudicing future negotiations Interest has been
recerved for this site, but the Administrators have not yet accepted any offer on
the site




M Amos Developments Limuted

44

(in adnurnistration}
Progress Report for the period from 21 December 2010 to 20 June 2011

KPMG LLFP
11 July 2011

Highwayman Inn

This site 15 based in Threapwood and consists of a former public house which 1s
now derelict with planning permission for the conversion to ten residential units
No development work has commenced on this site and 1t remains fully secured

The property 1s 1n the process of being transferred to the legal charge holder, on
the basis that Kmght Frank have confirmed that us value 1s less than the
outstanding debt against the property

Cowbrook Lane Land

This site 1s a two acre parcel of land situated on Cowbrook Lane 1n Gawsworth
There 1s no planning consent for this site and as Knight Frank have confirmed
that the value of the land 15 less than the current outstanding charge, 1t ts in the
process of being transferred to the charge holder

Undergrin Quarry

This site 15 a small parcel of land situated on Leek Road in Burbage, Buxton We
understand that this 1s the remainder of a larger parcel of land which was
previously developed by Amos Developments Limited We have instructed
Kmight Frank to value this site

Caldene

Thuis property consists of land and buildings on Newcastle Road, Leek which 1s
held via a 15 year lease which expires 1n January 2015 This lease 1s 1n the
process of being surrendered back to the landlord, Caldene Properties Limited

Plant and machinery, motor vehicles and office equipment

The Administrators instructed Messrs GVA Grimley LLP (“GVA®) to value and
market these assets, which were located across a number of Group premises

In addition, there were a number of assets subject to hire purchase agreements
The Joint Admimnistrators instructed GV A to advise on the value of these assets
and determine if any equity can be obtamed from setthing the respective
agreements

A sale of plant and machinery assets owned by the Company and cartain assets
subject to hire purchase agreements was completed on 2 March 2011 to Amos
Construction {Leek) Limited for a total of £39,900 plus VAT To date, a total of
£28,000 has been received in relation to this sale, with the balance being retained
to potentially cover the costs of work incurred by Amos Construction (Leek)
Limited on behalf of the Administrators in relation to an cutstanding retention
debt

Amos Construction (Leek) Limuted 15 related to Amos Developments Limited by
a common director, Colin Amos




M Amos Developments Limted

45

51

(tn adrunistration)
Progress Report for the period from 21 December 2010 to 20 June 2011

KPMG LLP
I July 2011

A sale of the Company’s remaiung motor vehicle has been completed in the
pertod, reahising £10,500 which was in line with our agent’s valuanon This
vehicle was subject to a hire purchase agreement with Bank of Scotland, who
was fiully repaid (£8,201 88) from the proceeds of sale

Debtors

On appointment, the Company’s debtors stood at approximately £20,000 relating
to a retention from a previously completed project Snagging works have been
completed and the balance of funds 1s now expected from the debtor

The Joint Administrators are also aware that a sigmificant amount 1s due to the
Company from other Group companies via inter-company transactions

The directors of the Company are in the process of updating management
accounts to reflect the current level of debt due to the Company and the
Administrators will provide an update on the amount collectable once this has
been established

Expenses for the period

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

In the perniod 21 December 2010 to 20 June 2011, the Joint Administrators have
mcurred time costs of £279,200 50 representing 862 25 hours at an average
hourly rate of £323 80 This includes work undertaken in respect of tax, VAT,
employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG LLP in-house
specialists No fees have been drawn to date n this regard and 1t 1s not
considered hikely that the Administrators will draw these costs n full

Additionally, the Joint Administrators® disbursements (expenses) for the period
21 December 2010 to 20 June 2011 are £73977 A schedule of the Jomnt
Admumsirators’ disbursements 1s attached at Appendix 2

Also attached as Appendix 2 15 a detailed analysis of time spent, and charge out
rates, for each grade of staff for the various areas of work carried out to 20 June
2011, as required by the Association of Business Recovery Professional’s
Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9

In summary, the key areas in which the administrators’ costs have been
necessarily incurred are as follows

»  Dealing with creditor queries,
+  Dealing with the claims of employees following their redundancy,

« Fulfiling cur statutory obligations to creditors and the Register of
Companies,

e Reporting to the secured creditors on the progress of the administration and
sale of the assets charged to them,

¢ Rewviewing, securing and working on a disposal process for the Company’s

property portfolio (see detail above), and
8




M Amos Developments Linuted

{in admimistration)
Progress Repori for the period from 21 December 2010 ro 20 June 2011

KPMG LLP

11 July 2011

¢  Securing and reahsing all other Company assets (see detal on plant and
machinery realisations above)

The Joint Administrators propose that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of
time properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters ansing during
the period of the admimistration, based on time properly spent at KPMG LLP
charge out rates that reflect the complexity of this assignment

Under rule 2 106 of the Rules, where the Joint Administrators have made a
statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act that, on the basis
that there will be no surplus avaitable to creditors and there will be no meeting of
creditors convened (see section  8), then 1t 1s for the secured and preferential
creditors to fix the remuneration of the Joint Admimstrators Where there are
also no funds available for preferential creditors, 1t is for the secured creditors
alone to approve the Administrators’ remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Rules Further information 1s given 1n the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication 4 Creditors ' Guide to Administrators' Fees, a copy of
which can be obtained at
https /f'www r3 org ub/uploads/sip/INTERIM%208TP9%20Aprii%62020 10 pdf’
However, 1f creditors are unable to access this guide and would like a copy
please contact Vanessa Ting on 0121 609 5891

52 Other costs of realisations
Costs paid during the period 21 December 2010 to 20 June 2011

Legal fees of £2,794 61 have been accrued and paid in the period and relate
entirely to disbursements incurred by the Administrators’ lawyer, Gateley LLP,
in respect of the various searches required in relation to the Company’s property
portfolio

Agent fees of £7500 have been incurred to date, again in relation to
disbursements only, 1n the marketing of the Company’s freehold property at Park
Road, Buxton

The HP creditors, Close Asset Finance and Bank Of Scotland, have been paid its
settlement 1n full (£16,223 99), 1n relation to the assets sold to Amos
Construction (Leek) Limited

Statutory advertising and bank charges have also been met in the period
Accrued costs for the period 21 December 2010 to 20 June 2011

Costs mcurred 1n relation to work undertaken by our agent, GVA, 1n relation to
the valuation and marketing of the Company’s plant, machinery and motor
vehicles  total approximately £4,500 although have not been paid to date Costs
incurred to date by our agent Kmight Frank, in relation to valuation and
marketing of the property assets total £15,700 and future costs incurred In
marketing the property assets will be based on a percentage of the final realisable
value A local agent has also been appointed to assist Knight Frank n the
marketing of the Park Road, residential properties, although costs will not
become due to this agent until a sale 1s complete




M Amos Developments Limuted

61

(in admumistration)
Progress Report jfor the period from 21 December 2010 1o 20 June 2011

KPMG LLP
11 July 2011

Legal costs incurred to date total approximately £122,000 and 1t 15 anticipated
that total costs during the administration will amount to approximately £150,000
to £200,000 This 15 significantly greater than previously anticipated due to the
number of planning and title tssues that have been discovered since appointment
and our last report to creditors

Costs have been incurred in the peniod to ensure that the various properties are
secure and meet with health and safety guidelines It 1s estimated that
approxamately £2,000 has been incurred tn the first six months of the
administration 1n this regard

In addition, the Joint Administrators have insured the various assets of the
Company We are currently unable to determine the insurance costs for each

property

Insurance costs have also been incurred within the first six months of the
administration, but not yet paid These total approximately £10,000 and cover all
buildings cover, public and product habihty, terrorism cover and environmental
damage

A full schedule of expenses can be seen at appendix 4 of this report

Funds available to creditors

Secured Creditors

Lloyds have a general fixed and floating charge debenture in addition to a
number of fixed legal charges against specific properties At appointment,
Lloyds® indebtedness stood at approximately £3 7 milhion and 1s made up of
specific development loans secured against properties as well as a general
overdraft As the level of realisations 1s currently unclear, Lloyds may suffer a
shortfall against their indebtedness, and therefore may need to rely upon cross
guarantees from other Group compantes to mitigate this loss

Sterling has a number of specific fixed charges on properties, which rank as a
second charge behind Lloyds Based on Company eshmates, 1t is currently
beheved that £250,000 1s due to Sterling under these charges

Two private individuals also hold specific fixed charges over two properties
owned by the Company and a total of £470,000 1s outstanding in relation to these
charges The Jomnt Administrators are 1n the process of transferring the properties
in relation to these charges back to the charge holders due to the negative equity
in the assets

The Jomnt Administrators have requested legal advice from Messrs HBJ Gateley

Wareing LLP to confirm the validity of the above charges, the majority of which
have now been received

10




D2/\/} Amos Developments Limited

62

63

71

72

(et adnunisiration)
Progress Report for the period from 21 December 2010 1o 20 June 201 |

KPMG LLP
1 July 2011

Preferential creditors

Clammns 1n respect of certam arrears of wages and holiday pay rank preferentially
As such, preferential creditors at the date of the Joint Admimstrators appointment
were made up of employee arrears of wages and hohday pay claims, and
amounted to approximately £77,000 This amount 1s subject to change as the
Joint Admmistrators are awaiting confirmation of the balance of the outstanding
hohiday pay

Due to the likely level of realisations and level of secured debt, 1t 1s unlikely that
funds will be available in the administration for distnbution to the Company’s
preferential creditors

Unsecured creditors

Subject to the validity of the charges held by the secured creditors, the Joint
Administrators are required under section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, to
set aside a prescribed part of the Company’s net property for the benefit of
unsecured creditors that would otherwise be available to the secured floating
charge holder

Although the prescribed part provisions of the Act apply, due to the hikely level
of floating charge realisations and costs of realisation, as detailed above, 1t s
likely that there will be nsufficient funds in the admimstration to enable a
distribution to the Company’s unsecured creditors erther through a surplus or by
virtue of the prescribed part

Other matters

Investigations

Under current Insolvency Legislation the Joint Administrators have a duty to
mvestigate the Company’s affairs  If creditors wish to bring any matters they
believe to be relevant to the attention of the Adrmmistrators, they are invited to do
50 1 wniting to Andy McGill and Mark Orton at KPMG LLP, One Snowhill,
Snowhill Queensway, Birmingham, B4 6GH

EC Regulations
EC regulations will apply and these proceedings will be the main proceedings as

defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations The centre of main nterest of the
Company is 1n England within the EC

11




=W Amos Developments Linuted
it (in admimistration)
Progress Report for the perrod from 21 December 2010 to 20 June 2011

KPMG LLP
11 July 2011

8 Exit from administration

It 1s considered that the most hikely exit route from administration, following the
distribution of available funds to the secured creditors, will be to place the
Company into dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Act It
1s likely that the Jomnt Administrators will require an extension to the
administration period prior to placing the Company into dissolution, to allow
sufficient time to realise all of the Company’s assets

The Joint Administrators will seek their discharge from habthity in respect of any
action of theirs as Joint Administrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule
B1 of the Act from the secured and preferential creditors (1f applicable)

This concludes the Joint Administrator’s Progress Report on the first six months of the
administration A further update on the progress of the administration will follow after
six months or upon the closure or extension of the administration, whichever 1s the
sooner

Should you require any further information, please contact Vanessa Ting of my staff on
0121 609 5891

Yours faithfully
for Amos Developments Limited

LTI

Andy McGiil
Jomnt Admiristrator

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by the joint administrators

Andy McGill 1s authonsed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accoumants in England and
Wales

Mark Orton is authonsed to act as an inselvency pracutioner by the Insolvency Practiuoners Association




Amos Developments Linuted
(in administration)}
Progress Report for the period from 21 December 2010 to 20 June 2011

pana

Appendix 1

KPMG LLP
11 July 2011

Amos Developments Limited - Statutory information

Company name &
Trading style

Admimistration Order

Date of appointment
Admunistrators detals

Functions

Applhication of EC
regulations

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Date of incorporation

Company registration
number

Present registered office

Previous registered office

Trading address

Amos Developments Limited

The Adminustration Order was granted 1n the High Court
of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District
Registry

Court No 8764 of 2009

21 December 2010

Andrew Stephen McGull 1s authorised to act as an
msolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales

Mark Jeremy Orton 1s authorised to act as an mnsolvency
practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The functions of the Administrators are being exercised by
any or one of them n accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1 of the Act

EC regulations apply and these proceedings will be the
Main Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
regulations

From To

Colin Amos 06/04/1993 N/A
Sharon Louis Amos 02/11/2010 N/A
William Bruce Thomson  06/02/1999 11/11/2010
Nicholas David BTOUgh 22/03/2002 04/01/2011
Nicholas David Brough 26/03/2002 04/01/2011

23 March 1993
02802407

¢/o KPMG LLP, One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway, B4
6GH

Alexandra House, Queen Street, Leek, Staffordshire,
ST13 6LP

Caldene, 4 Newcastle Road, Leek, Staffordshire, ST13
5QD




Amos Developments Limited
(in adnurstration)

Progress Report for the pertod from 21 December 2010 1o 20 June 2011

KPMG LLP
11 July 2011
Details of the Company’s trading results are shown below:
YE Y/E YE
31/032009 31/03/2008 31032007
(audited) (audied) (audited)
£000's £000’s £000’s
Gross profit 1,387 1,005 1,351
Adminstrative expenses (1,037) (1,025) {895)
Operating profit/(foss) 350 20 456
Interest (220) (307) (183)
Profit/(loss) before tax 130 (327) 271
Profit/(loss) after tax 116 245 214
Source Extracts from Abbreviated Audited Accounts
Details of the Company’s share capital and holdings
Authonsed £1,000 (1,000 x ordinary £1 shares)
share capital
Issued share £1,000 (1,000 x ordinary £1 shares)
capital
(Source Annual
Returns)
Shareholders | Amos Group Limited 1,000
{Source Annual 1,000

Retumns)




nana

Appendix 2

Amos Developments Limited
(tn adrunistration)
Progress Report for the period from 21 December 2010 10 20 June 2011

Joint Admunistrators Time Costs 21 December 2010 to 20 June 2011

Administration & plznning

Cashiering
General {Casherng)
Reconcilatons (& IPS accounting review s)

General
Books and records
Fees and VAP

Statutory and com pliance

Appeointment and related formalities
Bonding and bordereau

Checkiist & review 8

Repaorts to debenture holders

Statutory adverising

Statutory receipts end payments accounts
Strategy documents

Tax

hitial review s - CT and VAT
Post appomntment carporation tax
Post appontment VAT

Creditors

Creditors and claims
Agreement of preferental clams
Agrearment of unsecwred clams
General correspondence
Fre-appontment VAT / PAYE/ CT
Statutory reports

Employees

Correspondence

DTl redundancy payments service
Pensions reveew s

Investigation

Directors

Correspondence wth drectors

D formdraftng and subrsson
Dvectors questonnare / checklist
Statement of affars

Investigations
Correspondence re nvestigslons

Reahsation of aysots

Asset Realisation
Freehold property
Heath & safety
Leasehold property
Off ce equpment, fixtures & faungs
Open cover nsurance
Cther assets

Fant and machnery
Sale of busness
Vehcles

Sales

Total n poriod

Partner/
Director

Q60

14 10

1250

Q10
360

010

100

020

122 50

010

Manager Administrator

4500

1050

14 40

1550

030

050
200

203 50

800

200

370

400

775
030

075

115

1350

10 20

030

585
230

900

23 45

26 90

5150

630

100
2570
540
100

Support

595
030

050

o70

675

050

1245

11 40

115

KPMG LLP
1 July 2011
Total hours Time cost Average
hourly rate
1430 £2 773 00 £193 92
060 £105 00 £17500
125 £186 25 £149 00
3405 £1 00875 £330 74
57 20 £21 816 00 £377 90
0z2c £48 00 £240 00
10 20 £2 11000 £206 86
6325 €23 267 50 £367 87
03¢ E72 00 £240 00
a10 £46 00 £460 00
1460 £572350 £392 02
985 £2 78400 £282 64.
3o £812 50 £27083
720 278450 £317 29
900 £1 57500 £17500
020 £48 00 £240 00
50 30 E10 83075 £21532
050 E17250 £345 00
4340 £11 11900 £256 20
7240 £13 544 0O £187 07
420 £1 44900 £34500
785 £1,586 75 £19959
130 £367 50 £282 69
2590 £6 13000 £235 68
590 £1,41100 £23915
300 £102500 £341 67
100 £240 00 £240 00
33350  £13825900 £408 45
290 £387100 £30008
670 £120100 £17925
100 EV75 00 £17500
610 £1,446 50 £237 13
080 E£140 00 £17500
7345 £18 71875 £254 85
6 40 £1,12000 E17500
475 £1,67125 £35184
150 £262 50 £17500
§62.25 £279,200 50 £323 80

15




M Amos Developments Limuted

{in adnunistration)
Progress Report for the period from 21 December 2010 10 20 June 2011

KPMGLLP
1 July 2011

Scale Rates

The table below details the relevant rates and increase per grade since the date of the
admuinistration

Scale rates 2010/11

£
Partner 535
Director 460
Semor Manager 425
Manager 345
Admimstrator 240
Assistant Admimstrator 175
Secretary 110

Jomt Administrators Disbursements for the period 21 December 2010 to 20 June
2011

Type £
Mileage 610 90
Other transportation 40 00
Telephone 6279 1
Meals 26 08
739.77




M Amos Developments Linuted
(tnt admurustration)

Progress Report for the period from 21 December 2010 to 20 June 2011

KPMG LLP

11 July 2011

Appendix 3

Summary of receipts and payments for the period 21 December 2010 to 20 June
2011

17




Amos Developments Limited

(In Administration)

Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 21/12/2010 From 21/12/2010
of Affairs To 20/06/2011 To 20/06/2011
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Legal fees 2,794 61 2,794 61
Agents'/Valuers' fees 7500 7500
Bank charges 8000 80 00
Other property expenses 240 00 24000
(3,189 61) (3,189 61)
HP/LEASING
HP/Leasing asset 8,022 11 8,022 1]
HP/.easing credntor (8,022 11) (8,02211)
HP/Leasmg asset (2) 10,500 00 10,500 00
HP/Leasing creditor (2) (8,201 88) (8,201 88)
2,298 12 2,298 12
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & machinery 15,311 22 15,311 22
Insurance refund 743 79 743 79
16,055 01 16,055 01
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statutory adverusing 75 60 7560
Bank charges 102 67 102 97
(178 57) (178 57)
14,984 95 14,984 95
REPRESENTED BY
Floatng ch VAT rec'able 1323
Fixed charge current 480 00
Floating charge current 21,108 59
Fixed charge VAT rec'able 149 80
Fixed charge VAT payable (3,704 42)
Floating ch VAT payable (3,062 25)
14,984 95

Page | of |

IPS SQL Ver 504

12 July 2011 14 44




Amos Developments Limited

A (in adnunistration}
Progress Repori for the period from 21 December 2010 1o 20 June 2011
KPMG LLP
11 July 2011
Appendix 4
Schedule of expenses for the penod 21 December 2010 to 20 June 2011
Paid relating to Accrued in Total for perod
current period current period
Costs of £ £ £
realisation
Office holders’ 000 279,200 50 279,200 50
remuneration
Office holders’ 000 73977 73977
expenses
Legal costs 2,974 61 £119,216 28 £122,190 89
Property agents’ 7500 £15,700 00 £15,775 00
costs
Other agents’ costs 000 £4,754 50 £4,754 50
Insurance costs 000 £10,845 64 £10,845 64
Other property 24000 £1,633 12 £1,873 12
costs
Statutory 75 60 - 75 60
.| advertising
Bank charges 18297 - 182 97
Total costs 3,548.18 432,089.81 435,637.99




